

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Docket No. 23-69

ICA EFiled: Jun 04 2023
11:41AM EDT
Transaction ID 70135032

KAPITUS SERVICING, INC., *formerly
known as COLONIAL FUNDING
NETWORK, INC.*, *an authorized servicing
agent for First US Funding,*
Plaintiff/Petitioner

**TIMBERLINE FOUR SEASONS
UTILITIES, INC.**, and **CANAAN
VALLEY PUBLIC SERVICE DISTRICT**,
*individually and, in its capacity as RECEIVER
OF TIMBERLINE FOUR SEASONS
UTILITIES, INC.*
Defendants/Respondents

Tucker County Circuit Court
Business Division
Civil Action No. 22-C-4
Circuit Judge Michael D. Lorensen

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Martin P. Sheehan, Esq.
*Counsel of Record for
Timberline Four Seasons
Utilities, Inc.*

W.Va. Bar No. 4812

Sheehan & Associates, PLLC
1140 Main St., Suite 333
Wheeling, WV 26003
(304) 232-1064
(304) 232-1066 fax
Martin@MSheehanLaw.net

John W. Cooper, Esq.
*Counsel for
Canaan Valley Public
Service District,
Receiver for Timberline Four
Seasons Utilities, Inc.*

W. Va. Bar No. 822
Cooper & Preston, PLLC
P.O. Box 167
Davis, WV 26260
(304) 478-4600
jcooper@mountain.net

Jeffrey S. Zurbuch, Esq.
*Counsel of Record for
Canaan Valley Public Service
District, Receiver for
Timberline Four Seasons
Utilities, Inc.*

W. Va. Bar No. 7384
Busch, Zurbuch &
Thompson, PLLC
P.O. Box 1819
Elkins, WV 26241
(304) 636-3560
jzurbuch@bztlaw.com

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
I. Assignments of Error	1
II. Counter-Statement of the Case	1
III. Summary of the Argument	3
IV. Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision	4
V. Argument..	4
A. <u>W.Va. Rule 12(b)(6) and Res Judicata</u>	4
B. Proceedings Before the PSC	6
C. <u>Parties to In Rem Proceedings</u>	8
D. Kapitus Had Notice and an Opportunity to Be Heard Before the PSC	9
E. Detour and Review of the Bankruptcy Proceedings	10
F. Hypothetical Arguments that Kapitus Could Have Made Before the PSC	12
G. Judge Lorensen’s Opinion	15
H. Alternate Grounds to Affirm.....	17
VI. Conclusion	19
Certificate of Service.....	20

Table of Authorities

Cases

<u>Andrews v. Daw</u> , 201 F.3d 521 (4th Cir. 2000).....	5
<u>Appalachian Power Co. v. State Tax Dep’t of W.Va.</u> , 195 W.Va. 573, 466 S.E.2d 424 (1995).....	14
<u>Bezanson v. Bayside Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 922 F.2d 895, 904 (1st Cir.1990)	5
<u>Blake v. Charleston Area Medical Center</u> , 201 W.Va. 469, 498 S.E.2d 41(1997).	5, 15, 16, 18
<u>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</u> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943)	13
<u>Butner v. United States</u> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	6
<u>Calcutt v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation</u> , 598 U.S. __ (No. 22-714, May 22, 2023). . .	16
<u>Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. of W.Va. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of W.Va.</u> , 171 W.Va. 494, 300 S.E.2d 607 (1982).....	14
<u>City of Wheeling v. Public Service Commission</u> , 199 W.Va. 252, 483 S.E.2d 835 (1997)	14
<u>Dan Ryan Builders, Inc. v. Crystal Ridge Dev., Inc.</u> , __ W.Va. __, 803 S.E.2d 519 (2017)	5
<u>Gentry v. Farruggia</u> , 132 W.Va. 809, 53 S.E.2d 741 (1949).....	6, 15
<u>Gulas v. Infocision Management Corp.</u> , 215 W.Va. 225, 599 S.E.2d 648 (2004)	5
<u>Hartwell v. Marquez</u> , 201 W.Va. 433, 498 S.E.2d 1 (1997)	10
<u>Jones v. Flowers</u> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006) 9.....	10
<u>Lockard v. Salem</u> , 127 W.Va. 237, 32 S.E.2d 568 (1944)	7, 16
<u>Monongahela Power Co. v. Public Service Commission</u> , 166 W.Va. 423, 276 S.E.2d 179 (1981)	14

<u>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	9
<u>Murphy v. Smallridge</u> , 196 W.Va. 35, 468 S.E.2d 167 (1996).	17
<u>Palmer v. Texas</u> , 212 U.S. 118, 129 (1909).	11
<u>Penn General Casualty Co. v. Pennsylvania</u> , 294 U.S. 189, 195 (1935).	11
<u>Rodriguez v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.</u> , __ U.S. __, 140 S.Ct. 713, 206 L.Ed.2d 62(2020)	6
<u>Schenerlein and Sligar, Inc. v. Hancock County Federal Sav. & Loan Ass'n of Chester</u> , 176 W.Va. 98, 341 S.E.2d 844 (W. Va. 1986).	5
<u>Sedlock v. Moyle</u> , 222 W.Va. 547, 668 S.E.2d 176 (2008).	4
<u>Sierra Club v. Public Service Commission</u> , 241 W.Va. 600, 827 S.E.2d 224 (2019).	14
<u>South Charleston v. Public Service Commission</u> , 204 W.Va. 566, 514 S.E.2d 622 (1999)	8
<u>United States v. Truckee-Carson Irrigation District</u> , 463 U.S. 10 (1983)	10
<u>White v. SWCC</u> , 164 W.Va. at 291, 262 S.E.2d at 757	15
Statutes, Rules and Other Authorities	
W.Va. Code § 24-2-12	2, 6, 11, 14
W.Va. Code § 24-5-1	8, 14
11 U.S.C. § 349.	12
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6).	6, 12
Sub-chapter V of Chapter 11 (primarily codified at 11 U.S.C. § 1181-1195).	12
West Virginia Rule of Appellate Procedure 20	4

West Virginia Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b). 3
W.Va. Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 3, 5, 6
Restatement (Second) Judgments, § 26.. . . . 17
46 Am.Jur.2d, Judgments, § 453. 17
